
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, January 3, 2024 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

CONSENT 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE  

1. Approve Amendment #9 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the 

United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to  

de-obligate $22,535.08 in unspent funds for patrol services on BLM land for the period of 

October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022, for a new contract total of $226,365.60.  

 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

2. Consider approval of Amendment #4 to the Public Health incoming funds 

Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Health Authority to add $3,226,095.36 for  

the following Program Elements (PE) for a new contract total of $10,215,031.49 through 

June 30, 2025: 

• PE01-09, COVID-19 Active Monitoring, Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity 

(ELC) in the amount of $2,537,683.87; 

• PE01-10, Oregon Immunization Program – Cares (OIP) in the amount of 

$112,813.35; 

• PE13, Tobacco Prevention and Education Program (TPEP) in the amount of  

          $276,554.76; and 

• PE51-03, American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Workforce Funding (WF) in the 

amount of $299,043.38. 

–Ryan Matthews 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

 

 

3. Consider approval of Amendment #5 to the Public Health incoming funds 

Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Health Authority to add $234,812.71 for 

the following Program Elements (PE) for a new contract total of $10,449,844.20 through 

June 30, 2025: 

• PE42-13, Family Connects Oregon in the amount of $25,120; 

• PE43-05, Oregon Immunization Program (OIP) Bridge COVID in the amount of 

$86,421; and 

• PE73, HIV Early Intervention and Outreach Services in the amount of $123,271.71. 

–Ryan Matthews 

 

JUVENILE 

4. Consider approval of Amendment #2 to the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the 

Oregon Department of Education to add $465,628 in Juvenile Crime Prevention (JCP) grant 

funding for a new contract total of $929,045 for Marion County Juvenile Department 

programs that assist in reducing crime in communities through June 30, 2025. –Troy Gregg 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

